

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE DE BANQUE AU LIBAN S.A.L.,
Petitioner,

v.

ESTER LELCHOOK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HON. JOHN D. ASHCROFT	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BRIAN J. LESKE	BRIAN A. KULP
ASHCROFT LAW FIRM, LLC	DECHERT LLP
200 State Street, 7th Floor Boston, MA 02109	Cira Centre 2929 Arch Street Philadelphia, PA 19104 (215) 994-2463 michael.mcginley@dechert.com

TAMER MALLAT
JULIA L. SHEA
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

Counsel for Petitioner

February 13, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. The District Court Proceeding	5
B. The Lower Courts’ Decisions.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Decision Below Entrenches a Deep Split of Authority.	10
A. Six Courts Hold that Successors Inherit Jurisdictional Contacts.	10
B. Eight Courts Reject the Second Circuit’s Liability-Based Jurisdiction Theory.	12
II. The Lower Court’s Successor-Liability Theory of Personal Jurisdiction Defies this Court’s Precedents.....	16
A. The Personal Jurisdiction Inquiry Turns on a Defendant’s Own Forum Contacts.....	17

B. Petitioner Lacks Any Contacts with the Forum Here.	19
C. The Lower Court’s Contrary Analysis Was Wrong.	20
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, and this Case Provides a Clean Vehicle for Resolving It.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 11, 2025..... 1a

APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK, DECIDED APRIL 18, 2024 43a

APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DECIDED APRIL 26, 2023..... 58a

APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM ORDER AND JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED MARCH 31, 2021 100a

APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 16, 2025..... 108a

APPENDIX F — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 10, 2025..... 110a

APPENDIX G — JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED
NOVEMBER 11, 2025..... 112a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	2, 17-19, 25
<i>AT&T v. Compagnie Bruxelles Lambert</i> , 94 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)	24
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	23
<i>Carty v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 679 F.2d 1051 (3d Cir. 1982)	13
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000)	3, 12, 21
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>City of Richmond v. Madison Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 438 (4th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	4, 19, 25
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 592 U.S. 351 (2021)	17, 18, 22, 24
<i>Freudensprung v. Offshore Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2004)	15

<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 606 U.S. 1 (2025).....	24
<i>GCIU-Emp. Ret. Fund v. Goldfarb Corp.</i> , 565 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	17
<i>Halliburton Energy Servs. v.</i> <i>Ironshore Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.3d 522 (5th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	21
<i>In re Nazi Era Cases Against German</i> <i>Defendants Litig.</i> , 153 F. App'x 819 (3d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	18
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	14, 23
<i>Jeffrey v. Rapid Am. Corp.</i> , 529 N.W.2d 644 (Mich. 1995).....	12
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	21
<i>Kulko v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	21

<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Am. Express Bank Ltd.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	7, 23
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017)	17
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 600 U.S. 122 (2023)	24
<i>Nimmer v. Giga Entm't Media, Inc.</i> , 905 N.W.2d 523 (Neb. 2018)	16
<i>Patin v. Thoroughbred Power Boats Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2002)	3, 14, 20
<i>Rep. of Arg. v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	25
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	14, 17-19
<i>SEC v. Gastauer</i> , 93 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2024)	13, 14, 21
<i>Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malay. Int'l Shipping Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	11
<i>Smith v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 879 P.2d 1198 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994)	16
<i>State ex rel. Stein v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 879 S.E.2d 537 (N.C. 2022)	12
<i>TEP Rocky Mt. LLC v. Rec. TJ Ranch Ltd. P'ship</i> , 516 P.3d 459 (Wyo. 2022)	12

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 4, 17-20, 22, 24

Williams v. Bowman Livestock Equip. Co.,
927 F.2d 1128 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 11

Witt v. Scully,
539 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 3, 13, 21

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 18, 22, 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1..... 5

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 2333 8

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d) 8

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 5

Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No.
114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) 8

Other Authorities

Jo Becker, *Beirut Bank Seen as a Hub of Hezbollah’s
Financing*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 13, 2011) 8
